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members of said joint board and be filed with the town or vil-
lage clerk in which the lands condemned shall be situated, and a 
copy thereof shall be filed with the city clerk. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi- 
cation. 

Approved July 7, 1919. 

No. 596, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1919. 

CHAPTER 497. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (2) of section 41.36 of 

the statutes, relating to the establishment of county training 
schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 41.36 of the 

statutes are amended to read : (41.36) (1) The county board 
of any county within which a state normal school is not located, 
is hereby authorized to appropriate money for the organization, 
equipment, and maintenance of a county training school for 
teachers of common schools, and for the erection of suil able school 
buildings and dormitories therefor. 

(2) In case any county board of supervisors votes to appro-
priate money and erect a suitable school building or dormitory 
for the use of the county training school for teachers, special 
state aid, partially to defray the cost of erecting such school 
building or dormitory, shall be granted to counties maintaining 
county training schools, as follows: 

(a) All plans for the erection of such school buildings or 
dormitories shall be submitted to the state superintendent for his 
approval before the construction of the building shall be com-
menced, and no state aid shall be granted unless he has approved 
the plans thus submitted. 

(b) Upon the completion of • • * any such building, 
the county board of supervisors, through the proper officers, shall 
notify the state superintendent that the • • • building is 
completed and shall submit to him a certified statement of the 
actual cost of the erection of the building. 

(c) If he shall be satisfied that the building has been erected 
substantially in accordance with the plans submitted, it shall be 
his duty to certify to the secretary of state aid in favor of the 
county erecting the building in an amount equal to one-fourth the 
cost of the erection of the building, provided that not more than 
three thousand dollars shall be paid as such aid to any one cowl- 
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ty, and provided, further, that he shall not certify aid for more 
than two counties in any one school year. 

(d) The secretary of state, on receipt of such certificate, shall 
draw his warrant on the state treasurer, in favor of the treasurer 
of the county, which shall be paid by the state treasurer. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 7, 1919. 

No. 620, A.] 	 [Published July 10, 1919. 
CHAPTER 498. 

AN ACT to create section 925-170a of the statutes, extending 
the power to condemn land beyond the limits of a city for 
sewerage disposal purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 925-170a. Cities of the second, third and fourth 
classes operating sewerage disposal plants, may purchase or con-
demn lands lying beyond the limits nf said cities, upon which to 
construct said sewerage disposal pla- , ts or for the purpose of car-
rying away the discharge from the said tanks. In case the city 
shall elect to condemn the necessary land, the same procedure 
shall be followed by the city council of any such city as provided 
in sections 959-62 to 959-69, inclusive, to be performed by the 
board of park commissioners, except that a three-fourths vote of 
the council shall be sufficient to adopt a resolution declaring it 
necessary to the public interest to condemn the necessary land 
for the purpose herein stated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved July 7, 1919. 

No. 540, S.] 	 [Published July 11, 1919. 
CHAPTER 499. 

AN ACT to create section 47.11 of the statutes, to establish the 
position of field agent for the adult blind of the state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: 47.11 1. The state board of control is authorized to 
appoint a field agent for the adult blind of the state, whose duties 
shall be as follows: 

47-L. 


